(ii)	 Other financial liabilities  27.93  -   27.93

(b)	 Provisions v (a)  154.91  (1.07)  153.84
	 Total Non - Current Liabilities  963.01  (0.43)  962.58

3	 Current liabilities
(a)	 Financial Liabilities

(i)	 Borrowings ii (a)  687.76  -   687.76
(ii)	 Trade payables ii (b)  3,120.96  (1.73)  3,119.23

(iii)	 Other financial liabilities ii (b),
iv  1,097.35  77.49  1,174.84

(b)	 Other current liabilities  387.02  -   387.02
(c)	 Current Tax Liabilities (Net) v (b)  8.34  -   8.34
(d)	 Provisions v (a)  228.25  (68.61)  159.64

	 Total Current Liabilities  5,529.68  7.15  5,536.83
	 Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  19,917.30  79.11  19,996.40

170

Standalone
Financial Statements

FUTURE
READY

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under
Previous GAAP (IGAAP) to Ind AS for the year ended 31st March, 2016

` in million

Particulars

For the year ended 31st March, 2016

Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I	 Revenue from operations vii  40,611.54  (142.85)  40,468.69
II	 Other income viii  227.44  (12.52)  214.92
III	 Total Revenue (I + II)  40,838.98  (155.37)  40,683.61
IV	 Expenses:

	 Cost of materials consumed
viii
(a)

 23,957.17  (21.30)  23,935.87

	 Purchases of stock-in-trade  78.64  (0.00)  78.64
	 Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and

work-in-progress
 (193.64)  0.00  (193.64)

	 Excise duty on sale of goods  3,872.45  -   3,872.45
	 Employee benefits expense ix  2,114.31  1.12  2,115.43

	 Finance costs
iv, v
(a)

 325.47  4.27  329.74

	 Depreciation and amortization expense x  1,504.75  (29.75)  1,475.00

	 Other expenses
vii, x,
v(a)

 6,395.61  (119.27)  6,276.34

	 Total expenses  38,054.74  (164.93)  37,889.83
V	 Profit before tax (III - IV)  2,784.22  9.56  2,793.78
VI	 Tax expense:
	 Current tax  643.44  0.01  643.45
	 Deferred tax xi  60.61  3.27  63.88
	 Total tax expense  704.05  3.28  707.33
VII	 Profit after tax (V-VI)  2,080.17  6.28  2,086.45
VIII	 Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
	 Remeasurements of defined benefit plans ix -  (1.12)  (1.12)
	 Income-tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss
ix -  0.37  0.37

IX	 Total comprehensive income for the year  2,080.17  7.03  2,087.20

[…]

balance

sheet
	 2	 Non-current liabilities

(a)	 Financial Liabilities

(i)	 Borrowings iii (b),
vi  4,195.91  (33.24)  4,162.67

(ii)	 Other financial liabilities  84.84  -   84.84
(b)	 Provisions v (a)  304.21  (1.07)  303.14
(c)	 Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  10.96  -   10.96

	 Total Non - Current Liabilities  4,595.92  (34.31)  4,561.61

	 3	 Current liabilities
(a)	 Financial Liabilities

(i)	 Borrowings iii (b),
vi  1,869.07  -   1,869.07

(ii)	 Trade payables iii (b)  7,384.28  1.06  7,385.34
(iii)	 Other financial liabilities vi  3,245.76  51.58  3,297.34

(b)	 Other current liabilities  752.29  -   752.29
(c)	 Provisions v (a)  233.13  (72.36)  160.77
(d)	 Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  294.21  -   294.21

	 Total Current Liabilities  13,778.74  (19.72)  13,759.02
	 Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  32,951.61  (132.88)  32,818.73

238

Consolidated
Financial Statements

FUTURE
READY

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS for the year
ended 31st March, 2016

` in million

Particulars

For the year ended 31st March, 2016

Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations viii  56,349.47  (173.31)  56,176.16
Other income ix  342.16  (12.53)  329.63
Total Revenue  56,691.63  (185.84)  56,505.79
Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed ix (a)  31,421.52  (21.79)  31,399.73
Purchases of stock-in-trade  78.64  -   78.64
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-
progress

 (336.95)  -   (336.95)

Excise duty on sale of goods  3,872.45  -   3,872.45
Employee benefits expense x  4,822.06  0.97  4,823.03
Finance costs v, vi  464.44  25.12  489.56
Depreciation and amortization expense xi  2,507.74  (76.01)  2,431.73
Other expenses x, xi  9,694.05  (149.72)  9,544.33
Total expenses  52,523.95  (221.43)  52,302.52
Profit before tax  4,167.68  35.59  4,203.27
Tax expense:
Current tax  1,168.95  -   1,168.95
Deferred tax x  15.77  14.05  29.82

 1,184.72  14.05  1,198.77
Profit for the period  2,982.96  21.54  3,004.50
Profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company  2,972.09  21.54  2,993.63
Non controlling interests  10.87  -   10.87

 2,982.96  21.54  3,004.50
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans x  -   0.96  0.96
Income-tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss x  -   (0.37)  (0.37)
Total  -   0.59  0.59
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign
operations

xiv  -   452.83  452.83

Total  -   452.83  452.83
Total Comprehensive income for the period  2,982.96  474.96  3,457.92

Reconciliation of Cash Flow Statement as previously reported under Previous GAAP (IGAAP) to Ind AS for the
year ended 31st March, 2016

` in million

Particulars

For the year ended

Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I	 Net Cash flow from operating activities i  6,959.94  (22.90)  6,982.84
II	 Net cash flow from investing activities i  (4,716.82)  369.54  (5,086.36)
III	 Net cash flow from financing activities xiii  (1,487.62)  (346.64)  (1,140.98)
IV	 Net increases (decreases) in cash and Cash equivalents  755.50  -   755.50
V	 Cash and Cash equivalent at the beginning of the period  900.05  900.05